·   it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation.

A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

Management concluded that the Group had an expected credit loss provision expense of US 2.0 million
(2023: US 0.2 million), refer to Notes 9 for further details.

Fair valuation of Warrants

Management commissioned an independent valuation expert to measure the fair value of the warrants, which was
determined using Monte Carlo option-pricing model. Inputs used in conducting the Monte-Carlo simulation are the
impact of movements in both the USD/GBP exchange rate, and the price per ordinary share over the life of the
warrants. The simulation considers sensitivity by building models of possible results by substituting a range of
values. The increase in fair value of the warrants is primarily due to increase in share price and its volatility. A 10%
change in share price will increase or decrease the valuation by US 1.5 million. A 10% change in share price volatility
will increase or decrease the valuation by US 7k.

5   Property and equipment

 Vessels
Capital work-

in-progress
Vessel spares, fitting
and other equipment  Others

 US '000  US '000  US '000  US '000

Cost
At 1 January 2023 898,200  6,766  60,234

Additions −  4,326  −
Transfers −  (523)  523

At 31 December 2023 898,200  10,569  60,757

Additions −  2,788  −
Transfers −  (3,502)  3,502

At 31 December 2024 898,200  9,855  64,259

5   Property and equipment (continued)

 Vessels
Capital work-

in-progress
Vessel spares, fitting
and other equipment

 US '000  US '000  US '000

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 1 January 2023 348,515  2,845  21,219

Depreciation expense (Note 34) 20,900  −  3,252
Impairment charge 3,565  −  −
Reversal of impairment (36,993)  −  −

At 31 December 2023 335,987  2,845  24,471

Depreciation expense (Note 34) 22,379  −  3,673
Impairment charge 9,394  −  −
Reversal of impairment (18,621)  −  −

At 31 December 2024 349,139  2,845  28,144

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2024 549,061  7,010  36,115
At 31 December 2023 562,213  7,724  36,286

Depreciation amounting to US 26.2 million (2023: US 24.3 million) has been charged to the statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income, of which US 26.1 million (2023: US 24.2 million) was allocated to cost of sales (Note
29). The remaining balance of the depreciation charge is included in general and administrative expenses (Note 29).

Vessels with a total net book value of US 549.1 million (2023: US 562.2 million), have been mortgaged as security for
the loans extended by the Group's banking syndicate (Note 21).

5   Property and equipment (continued)

Impairment